

CASE NO. S275843

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JJD-ELK GROVE, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

JO-ANN STORES, LLC,

Defendant and Respondent.

On Review From The Court Of Appeal For the Third Appellate
District,
Division One, 3rd Civil No. C094190

After An Appeal From the Superior Court For The State of
California,
County of Sacramento, Case Number 34-201900248163,
Hon. Shama H. Mesiwala

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Mark E. McKeen (Bar No. 130950)
mark.mckeen@us.dlapiper.com
Eva K. Schueller (Bar. No. 237886)
evi.schueller@us.dlapiper.com
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
555 Mission Street, Suite 2400
San Francisco, California 94105-2933
Tel: 415.836.2500

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
JO-ANN STORES, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. There is No Existing “Conflict” between the Fifth District’s Opinion in <i>Grand Prospect</i> , Decided on Review of One Set of Facts and One Form of Co-Tenancy Provision in a Commercial Lease, and the Third District’s Opinion in this Case, Decided on Review of an Entirely Different Set of Facts and Entirely Different Form of Co-Tenancy Provision.....	5
II. There is No “Split of Authority” regarding the Applicability of Civil Code Section 3275 to Commercial Leases in California; Further, as Noted by the Third District in <i>JJD v.</i> <i>Jo-Ann</i> , Civil Code Section 3275 Was Not Cited in the Trial Court by Either Party, Not Referenced in the Trial Court’s Decision, and Only Quoted by JJD in its Appellate Brief Without Argument.....	8
III. JJD’s Failure to Argue the Application of Civil Code Section 3275 Prior to this Petition Constitutes Waiver.....	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Grand Prospect Partners, L.P. v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc.
(2015) 232 Cal.App.4th 1332*passim*

JJD-HOV Elk Grove, LLC v. Jo-Ann Stores, LLC
(2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 409 4

People v. Lowery
(2020) 43 Cal.App.5th 1046, review den. Mar. 11, 2020 10

Sander v. Superior Ct.
(2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 651 10

Statutes

Civ. Code § 1671 6

Civ. Code § 1671(b) 6

Civ. Code § 3275*passim*
